

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA; BUILDING
INDUSTRY LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION;
CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION; and GREENHORN GRANGE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
INTERIOR; DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Interior; H. DALE HALL,
in his official capacity as Director of the United
States Fish and Wildlife Service; MATTHEW J.
HOGAN, in his official capacity as Acting Director
of United States Fish and Wildlife Service,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

M. REED HOPPER
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, *Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT BETWEEN CIRCUITS OVER WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT MUST CONSIDER THE CUMULATIVE ECONOMIC IMPACTS OF “CRITICAL HABITAT” DESIGNATIONS	7
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL HAVE A SIGNIFICANT NATIONWIDE IMPACT	12
A. The Panel’s Decision Will Be “Nationalized”	12
B. The Panel’s Decision Will Have a Broad Effect Within the Ninth Circuit	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Panel’s Decision Will Produce Significantly Negative Cumulative Economic Consequences for the Already Languishing Homebuilding Industry . . .	15
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	
Opinion (9th Cir. Aug. 9, 2010)	A-1
Order (E.D. Cal. July 31, 2007)	B-1
Memorandum and Order (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2006)	C-1
Memorandum and Order (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2007)	D-1
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) and (3)(A)	E-1
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	F-1
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Economic Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation for Vernal Pool Species</i> § IV.I.3 (June 20, 2005) [FWSSFW17022691-92]	G-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	9-11
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty.</i> <i>for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	18-19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004)	9
<i>Catron County Board of Commissioners v.</i> <i>United States Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)	13, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense</i> <i>Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Consol. Delta Smelt Cases</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00407 OWW DLB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62006 (E.D. Cal. May 27, 2010)	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	9
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v.</i> <i>United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish &</i> <i>Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v.</i> <i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	3, 7-8
<i>Otay Mesa Prop. L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 08-383 (RMC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52233 (D.D.C. May 27, 2010), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 10-5204 (D.C. Cir. June 22, 2010)	9
<i>Prof. Eng’rs in Cal. Gov’t v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. S183411, 2010 Cal. LEXIS 9757 (Oct. 4, 2010)	16
<i>Wyo. State Snowmobile Ass’n v.</i> <i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 09-cv-00095-F, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102550 (D. Wyo. Sept. 10, 2010)	14

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544	1, 3
§ 1532(5)(A)(i)	4
§ 1532(6)	4
§ 1532(20)	4
§ 1533(a)	4
§ 1533(a)(3)	4
§ 1533(b)(2)	2-6, 12, 20
§ 1533(c)	4
§ 1538(a)(1)(B)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	13
Regulations	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3(c)(3)	4
§ 17.31	4
Miscellaneous	
68 Fed. Reg. 46,684 (Aug. 6, 2003)	5
69 Fed. Reg. 53,182 (Aug. 31, 2004)	14
70 Fed. Reg. 46,924 (Aug. 11, 2005)	3, 5, 13, 20
72 Fed. Reg. 72,010 (Dec. 19, 2007)	14, 18
73 Fed. Reg. 47,326 (Aug. 13, 2008)	13
74 Fed. Reg. 8616 (Feb. 25, 2009)	14
75 Fed. Reg. 12,816 (Mar. 17, 2010)	14, 18
Blake, Francis S., <i>The Economic Impact of Environmental Regulation</i> , 5 Nat. Resources & Env't 23 (Summer 1990)	17
Burke, Garance, <i>Judge orders California water pumping limits lifted</i> , Assoc. Press, May 26, 2010	16
<i>California budget impasse drags on</i> , CBC News, Sept. 30, 2010	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Center for Strategic Economic Research, <i>The Economic Benefits of Housing in California</i> (July 29, 2010), available at http://www.strategieconomicresearch.org/ news-0.html (last visited Oct. 19, 2010)	17
Cosco, Jonathan M., Note, <i>NEPA for the Gander: NEPA’s Application to Critical Habitat Designations and Other “Benevolent” Federal Action</i> , 8 Duke Envtl. L. & Pol’y F. 345 (1998)	19-20
Doremus, Holly, <i>Private Property Interests, Wildlife Restoration, and Competing Visions of a Western Eden</i> , 18 J. Land Resources & Envtl. L. 41 (1998)	17-18
Eicher, Theo S., <i>Housing Prices and Land Use Regulations: A Study of 250 Major US Cities</i> (Feb. 2008), available at http://depts.washington.edu/teclass/landuse/ Housing051608.pdf (last visited Oct. 19, 2010)	18
Grossi, Mark, <i>Valley conservatives focus on water</i> , Fresno Bee, Apr. 17, 2010, at A10	16
Kiel, Katherine A., <i>Environmental Regulations and the Housing Market: A Review of the Literature</i> (Apr. 2004), available at http://www.huduser.org/rbc/pdf/ Environmental.pdf (last visited Oct. 19, 2010)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Parnell, Gov. Sean, <i>On thin ice: Habitat designation won't help polar bears, but will kill Alaska's jobs</i> , Editorial, Wash. Post, Aug. 6, 2010, at A17	20
Press Release, Cal. Exec. Order S-12-10 (July 28, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://gov.ca.gov/press-release/15691/ (last visited Oct. 19, 2010)	16
Sinden, Amy, <i>The Economics of Endangered Species: Why Less Is More in the Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designations</i> , 28 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 129 (2004)	19
Sonne, Paul, <i>Tesco Signals It Will Push Ahead in U.S.</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 6, 2010	15
State of Emergency—Unemployment Proclamation (Apr. 17, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://gov.ca.gov/proclamation/12041/ (last visited Oct. 19, 2010)	15, 17
To Amend the Endangered Species Act of 1973 To Reform the Process for Designating Critical Habitat Under That Act: Hearing on H.R. 2933 Before the H. Comm. on Resources, 108th Cong. 156-58 (2004) (statement of David L. Sunding, Professor, University of California at Berkeley)	18-19
